

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 3259 EDA 2011 & 471 EDA 2012

ALICIA E. MAYA, individually, and BRIANNA MAYA,
By and through her natural parent and guardian,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and McNEIL-PPC, INC.

Appeal of McNeil-PPC, Inc.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of
Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at February Term 2009, No. 2879

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Keith M. Jensen
Jensen & Associates, PLLC
1024 North Main Street
Fort Worth, TX 78164
(817) 334-0762

Scott Levensten
The Levensten Law Firm, P.C.
1420 Walnut Street, Suite 801
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 545-5600

Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Relevant Factual History.....	2
B. Relevant Procedural History	10
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
IV. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. McNeil’s Strategy Of Raising Ten Issues On Appeal Demonstrates That None Of McNeil’s Substantive Arguments Has Merit.....	15
B. The Three Grounds For J.N.O.V. That McNeil Is Pursuing On Appeal Are Entirely Without Merit	16
1. McNeil cannot point to any “clear evidence” that the FDA would not have approved a warning label for Children’s Motrin in 2000 that mentioned that signs of serious allergic reactions included “Rash” and “Blisters,” and thus the trial court properly rejected McNeil’s federal preemption argument	16
2. Abundant evidence established that an adequate allergy warning for Children’s Motrin that mentioned “Rash” and “Blisters” would have avoided all harm to Brianna Maya because her mother would not have purchased or administered that medication to Brianna.....	20
3. Plaintiff’s evidence more than adequately supports the jury’s findings that an adequate warning label would have informed Dr. Brewer that rash could be a precursor to SJS/TEN and that stopping Children’s Motrin when Brianna’s parents first consulted Dr. Brewer would have avoided Brianna’s utterly horrific injuries	25

C.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Rejecting All Of The Grounds For A New Trial That McNeil Continues To Pursue On Appeal.....	32
1.	The trial court properly rejected as irrelevant, prejudicial, confusing, and a waste of time McNeil’s attempt to cast doubt on Dr. Brewer’s testimony that she did not know rash was a precursor of SJS/TEN by using the fact that some 10 years earlier Dr. Brewer herself had suffered from SJS.....	32
2.	The trial court’s failure to give a heeding presumption charge to the jury did not prejudice McNeil, which retained every incentive to argue – if only the evidence had in any way supported such an argument – that Mrs. Maya would not have heeded an adequate Children’s Motrin warning.....	36
3.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in presenting the jury with a “concurring cause” instruction where the opposing parties each advocated for different causes of Brianna’s injuries, and the jury reasonably could have concluded that both causes combined to result in those injuries	40
4.	McNeil’s fourth ground for a new trial – asserting that the trial court supposedly misread McNeil’s proposed jury instruction telling the jury not to consider that other drugs had been withdrawn from the market – is entirely without merit.....	43
5.	McNeil advances the same consistently rejected amalgam of evidentiary complaints in this case that drug manufacturer defendants have advanced in earlier similar cases – involving other risks of the drug, post-usage evidence, foreign regulatory matters, advertisements not seen by the plaintiff, and supposedly “preempted” evidence – and this Court should likewise reject these new trial arguments here	45
6.	Judge Quinones did not abuse her discretion in concluding that plaintiff’s counsel did not engage in misconduct at trial and that McNeil’s complaints about the conduct of plaintiff’s counsel at trial did not justify a new trial.....	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Future Systems, Inc. v. Better Business Bureau</i> , 872 A.2d 1202 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 592 Pa. 66, 923 A.2d 389 (2007).....	2, 23
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 567 Pa. 386, 787 A.2d 376 (2001)	1
<i>Capone v. Donovan</i> , 480 A.2d 1249 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	28
<i>Carlson v. A. & P. Corrugated Box Corp.</i> , 364 Pa. 216, 72 A.2d 290 (1950)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 777 A.2d 459 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Ellis</i> , 534 Pa. 176, 626 A.2d 1137 (1993)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Naranjo</i> , 53 A.3d 66 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)	48
<i>Commonwealth, Dep't of Transp. v. Patton</i> , 546 Pa. 562, 686 A.2d 1302 (1997)	42
<i>Corbett v. Weisband</i> , 551 A.2d 1059 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	30
<i>Eichman v. McKeon</i> , 824 A.2d 305 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	42
<i>Goldmas v. Acme Markets, Inc.</i> , 574 A.2d 100 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	42
<i>Halper v. Jewish Family & Children's Serv.</i> , 600 Pa. 145, 963 A.2d 1282 (2009)	31
<i>Harman ex rel. Harman v. Borah</i> , 562 Pa. 455, 756 A.2d 1116 (2000)	2
<i>Harris v. Toys "R" Us-Penn, Inc.</i> , 880 A.2d 1270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	44
<i>Harsh v. Petroll</i> , 584 Pa. 606, 887 A.2d 209 (2005).....	30
<i>Keller v. Mey</i> , 67 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	10
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010), <i>alloc. granted</i> , 609 Pa. 269, 15 A.3d 429 (2011)	44
<i>Lineberger v. Wyeth</i> , 894 A.2d 141 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	24

<i>Martin v. Owens–Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 515 Pa. 377, 528 A.2d 947 (1987)	29, 30
<i>Moure v. Raeuchle</i> , 529 Pa. 394, 604 A.2d 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Neal v. Bavarian Motors, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 1022 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	28, 29
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 589 Pa. 183, 907 A.2d 1061 (2006).....	1
<i>Rettger v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 991 A.2d 915 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010).....	32, 33
<i>Smith v. Pulcinella</i> , 656 A.2d 494 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995)	30
<i>Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 584 Pa. 120, 881 A.2d 1262 (2005).....	37, 39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	17–19

Court Rules

Pa. R. App. P. 1925(a)	49, 51
Pa. R. App. P. 1925(b)	15, 16
Pa. R. Evid. 402	33
Pa. R. Evid. 403	33, 35

Other Authorities

“California State Jury Awards \$48.1 Million In Motrin Injury Case,” LexisNexis Legal Newsroom Litigation, October 4, 2011, <i>available online at:</i> http://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/litigation/b/litigation-blog/archive/2011/10/04/california-state-jury-awards-48-1-million-in-motrin-injury-case.aspx	11
“Family awarded \$63 million in Motrin case,” The Boston Globe, February 13, 2013, <i>available online at:</i> http://bostonglobe.com/business/2013/02/13/plymouth-family-awarded-million-motrin-case/zEdJIbAWaas4zQVVSvIirI/story.html	11, 51
